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279
(a) the total amount advanced as

loan to different States during the
years 1960-61 ang 1961-62; and

(b) the loan given to wvarious
foreign countries during the above
period?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE

MINISTRY or FINANCE (Sarr B. R.
Baacar); (a) and (b) Sums of
Rs. 339 crores and Rs. 13 crores were
advanced to the State Governments
and the foreign countries respectively
during the year 1960-61. Actuals for
1961-62 are not yet available but
provision of Rs. 457 crores for the
States and Rs. 6 crores for foreign
Governments was included in the
final estimates for that year.

SHrr R. P. N. SINHA: Are Govern-
ment satisfied that the loans which
have been given to the States are
properly utilised? Do they make any
enquiry about it? '

Sur: B. R. BHAGAT: Yes, we are
satisfied that they are being utilised
properly and for the purposes men-
tioned. :

Surr N. C. KASLIWAL: May 1
know which is the State which has
receiveq the largest amount? |

Suri B. R. BHAGAT: In the year

1960-61 Uttar Pradesh received
Rs. 42.23 crores, That is the highest

amount. .. l

qwo Fo FIW G facyw, Aty aa,

, freeit '
*gRc. ol AAEieg g
et #3Y 7E qQ Y IO S

(%) 7ar g ¥ g fr faesft
T & guw Fenw  fadaraw,
¥ wew eA & fog fFET & e
1o TAFR T AW ITF T Wo o

[Jz7 AUG. 19621

to Questions

3280

g ®IX faegT @FT ¥ AN 949,
feet #1 eqmrAta w3 fonoar;

(=) afz &, ot a8 w0 A =i
fFgm mar a9t

(7) G ¥ fray awF E A
At fed a7 o T QY ST
aF 3 ags] 57 ey u feaEr afg

A

(o) gaFet § foqear @ T
9 T Uy A ¥ At @ ¥
g7 W1 ¥ ¥ geaw § arfas aaqat 9<
fraar-fram =sum gar & Ak 3
faa &% sk wifes =g feaar & ;
LIRS

(%) == gear & fod? 799 o
q% Teq ARASF e 99 T4 § ¢

t+[M. D. HomME ror CHILDREN, ANAND
ParBaT, DELHI

*628. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Directorate of Social Welfare, Delhl
Administration had changed the name
of M. D. Annexe of Shishu Niketan,
Model Town, to M. D. Home for
Children and transferred it to Anand
Parbat, Delhi;

(b) if so, when and why it was
done; ;- .

(¢) how many boys from the
Annexe were transferred to the Home
and what has been the increase in
the number of these boys up to 15th
July, last;

(d) what was the strength of the
staff in the Annexe and what is the
strength of the staff in the Home at
present, what are the figures of ex-
penditure on monthly salaries in
respect of each of them and what is

+[ 1 English translation,
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the average monthly expenditure in
all; and

(e) how many children have gone
out of this institution with sound
minds?]
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1{Tee DEPUTY MINISTER N THE
MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHRI-
MATI SOUNDARAM RAMACHANDRAN):
(a) to (e) A statement giving the
requisite information is laid on the
Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) No, Sir. There was no M. D.
Annexe of Shishu Niketan at Model
Town. There was, however, an an-
nexe of Children Home at Model
Town for mentally deficient children.
This annexe was merged with the new
School and Home for Mentally Re-
tarded Persons established at Anand
Parbat under the Third Five Year
Plan in November, 1961.

IRAJYA SABHA]

to Questions

3286

(1) In view of (a) above, the ques-
tion does not arise.

(c) Fifty-two boys have been trans-
ferred from the annexe and the num-
ber has increased by nineteen up to
15th July, 1962.

(d) A statement is enclosed. [See
below.]

(e) Mental deficiency is of constitu-
tional origin. It is different from in-
sanity and is incurable. The effects
of deficiency of the retarded children
are minimised by giving them special~
ised training under suitable condi-
tions. The question of sending them
out with a sound mind therefore does
not arise,.

Staff position in the School and Home for the Mentally Retarded and the Children’s
Home Annexe at Model Town, Delhi

ScHooL AND HOME FOR MENTALLY RETARDED.

Staff position -
No.of  No.of No. of
Nome of the Post posts posts posts
sanctioned filled vacant
Suaperintendent I 1
Medical Officer (Part Time) 1 “I
Nurse-cum-compounder . . . o . N 1 .e 1
Occupational Therapist . 1 1
Case worker . 1
Teachers . . . . 2 I
Matron ' . I
L.D.C. 2 X 4 a
Care-takers 6 5 1
Cooks . . . . v 2 2 . v
Sweepers . . . . . . 2 2 .o
Office Peon . 1 1
TOTAL 21 16 5

+[{ ) English translation,
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EXPENDITURE

to Questions 3288

Monthly expenditure on Salarigs of the staff ...... Rs. 1,471-60 nP,

Monthly expenditure on

contingencies ....., Rs. 3,733-19 nP.

CHILDREN's HOME ANNEXE

) t

Staff Position .
|- *
No.of No. of No. of
Name of the Post posts posts posts
sanctioned filled vacant

Case worker . 1 ..
Teachers . . . . . 2 2 1 T
Matron . . . e I I
Office boy . . . . I 1 .
Cook . 1 4
Care Taker . R 3 2 1
Sweeper . . 1 1

10 8 2

EXPENDITURE

Mbnthly expenditure on salaries of the staff...... Rs. 878-00 nP.

Monthly expenditure on contingencies
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This annexe was merged with the
new School and Home for Mentally
Retarded Persons  established at
Anand Parbat under the Third Five
Year Plan in November 1961. l
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How many inmates were already
there in that School?

Sarimarr  SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: The annexe was in the
Children Home where mentally rte-
tarded children also were kept. But
it was felt that a separate home was
necessary because these children
needed  separate ireatment and
sparate guidance and education and

...... Rs. 1600-00 nP
eyerything. They could not be put
with the normal children. That is

why this new Home was established
at Anand Parbat in which not only
children but adults also were taken.
It is given in the statement that
there were originally 52 and 19 more
were taken after it had been shifted
to Anand Parbat.
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SurrvaTt  SOUNDARAM RAMA-

CHANDRAN: It is true that the
expenses have gone up, nearly double,

but at the same time if you see that
staff pattern, we are providing for
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more teachers and trying to give
them not only education but voca-
tional training and everything. So,
in the initial stages, even though the
expenses look higher, even if you take
20 or 30 more children, the expenses
will not increase, and the per capita
expenditure will not be high. In the
initial stages it looks higher.
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Dgr, K. L. SHRIMALI: This kind of
insinuation is highly unjustified. The
hon. Member should know that the
education of mentally retarded
children is a highly specialised sub-
ject, and it requires highly technical
personnel. If the Government have
set up a separate institution for these
unfortunate children, it should be
rather welcomed than criticised, and
the hon. Member should not make
such insinuations,

*6280 and *630. [The questioner
(Shri Mahabir Dass) was absent. For
answers, vide cols. 3302-3303 infra.]

*“631. [Transferred to the 8rd
September, 1962.]

*832. [The questioner (Shri B. D.
Khobaragade) was absent. For

answer, vide cols, 3303-3304 infra.]

COST OF REMOVAL OF OVER-BURDEN AT
COAL QUARIES

*633. SHrI SURJIT SINGH ATWAL:
Will the Minister of Mines anp FueL

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 329,

be pleased to state whether it is a
fact that the cost of over-burden re-
moved by contractorg at the National
Coal Development Corporation coal
quarries is much less than the cost
of over-burden removed by the
National Coal Development Corpora-
tion directly with its machineries?

THE MINISTER orF MINES Anp
FUEL (SErt K. D. Mawaviva): No
Sir.

If all the legitimate elements of
cost, as for example Labour Appellate
Tribunal Award, are included, the
costg of over-burden removal by the
National Coal Development Corpora-
tion departmentally are lower as com-
pared to those of the contractors’,
under comparable physical conditions.

Suart SURJIT SINGH ATWAL: It
the cost of raising over-burden by
the N.C.D.C. is less, then may I know
why the contractors are provided
such jobs of removal of over-burden?

SHrr K. D. MALAVIYA: Does the
hon. Member ask as to why the work
should be given to the private sector,
to the contractors?

Surt  SURJIT SINGH ATWAL:
Why are the contractors given the
job of remowing the over-burden by
the N.CD.C.?

SHrr K. D. MALAVIYA; Itis a
matter of convenience and availability
of facilities. In g short time, more
work is to be done and bbviously, we
ask the N.C.D.C. to share the work
with the eontractors. -

Surt SURJIT SINGH ATWAL: May
I know whether it is a fact that the
NCD.C. is not in a position to
remove the over-burden itself and
carry out the work speedily without
giving the contract to other persons?

Surr K. D. MALAVIYA: DNo, Sir.
It is a question of the N.C.D.C. doing
it itself and also getting the woek



